



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14429/2025 & CM APPL. 59166/2025**

M/S D.S. ENTERPRISES

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manik Dogra, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Nakul Gandhi, Mr. Gaurav Arora, Mr.
Mujeeb, Ms. Tanish Gupta, Ms. Siddhi
Sahoo and Mr. Dhruv Panda, Advs,

versus

**PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL GOODS AND
SERVICES TAX DEPARTMENT & ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **13.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The additional documents on behalf of the Petitioner in terms of the last order dated 18th September, 2025 are on record.
3. The GST Department shall place the physical verification report on record before the next date of hearing, failing which costs shall be liable to be imposed.
4. List on 27th January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/pt/msh

At 4:30PM:

5. At this stage, Mr. Vijay Joshi, Id. Counsel for the Department has



submitted that the inspection report is ready and that he would be filing the same. He has handed over a copy to the Court Master.

6. Let the same be brought on record by the next date.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/pt/msh